

EN- MS Madendood	2
ES- MS Madendood	9
IE- MS Madendood	16
HU- MS Madendood	22
NL- MS Madendood	28
CH-FR- MS Madendood	35
CH-DE- MS Madendood	42
EE- MS Madendood	49

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product form	: Mixture
Trade name	: MS Madendood
Type of product	: Insecticide, Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control)
Product group	: Biocide

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Main use category	: Professional use
Use of the substance/mixture	: Insecticide
Function or use category	: Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides)

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Supplier

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Country	Organisation/Company	Address	Emergency number	Comment
United Kingdom	National Poisons Information Service (Birmingham Centre) City Hospital	Dudley Road B18 7QH Birmingham	0344 892 0111	
United Kingdom	National Poisons Information Service (Cardiff Centre) Gwenwyn Ward, Llandough Hospital	Penarth CF64 2XX Cardiff	0344 892 0111	
United Kingdom	National Poisons Information Service Edinburgh Royal Infirmary of Edinburgh	Little France Crescent EH16 4SA Edinburgh	0344 892 0111	
United Kingdom	Guy's & St Thomas' Poisons Unit Medical Toxicology Unit, Guy's & St Thomas' Hospital Trust	Avonley Road SE14 5ER London	+44 20 7188 7188	
United Kingdom	National Poisons Information Service (Newcastle Centre) Regional Drugs and Therapeutics Centre, Wolfson Unit	Claremont Place Newcastle-upon-Tyne NE1 4LP Newcastle	0344 892 0111	
United Kingdom	National Poisons Information Service (Belfast Centre) Royal Victoria Hospital	Grosvenor Road BT12 6BA Belfast	0344 892 0111	

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 3 H412

Full text of H statements : see section 16

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Signal word (CLP)	: -
Hazard statements (CLP)	: H412 - Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
Precautionary statements (CLP)	: P102 - Keep out of reach of children. P103 - Read label before use. P273 - Avoid release to the environment. P280 - Wear protective gloves. P501 - Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation.

2.3. Other hazards

No additional information available

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Not applicable

3.2. Mixtures

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Cyromazine (Active substance (Biocide))	(CAS-No.) 66215-27-8 (EC-No.) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

First-aid measures after inhalation	: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
First-aid measures after skin contact	: Wash skin with plenty of water.
First-aid measures after eye contact	: Rinse eyes with water as a precaution.
First-aid measures after ingestion	: Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

No additional information available

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media : All extinguishing agents can be used. Water spray. Dry powder. Foam.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire : When exposed to high temperatures may produce hazardous decomposition products such as carbon monoxide and dioxide, smoke, nitrogen oxides (NOx).

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Protection during firefighting	: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing.
Other information	: Cool down the containers exposed to heat with a water spray.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

General measures : Recover the cleaning water for subsequent disposal.

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

Protective equipment : Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection".

6.2. Environmental precautions

Avoid release to the environment.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for cleaning up	: Mechanically recover the product.
Other information	: Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site.

6.4. Reference to other sections

For further information refer to section 13.

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Additional hazards when processed	: Keep away from food, drink and animal feeding stuffs.
Precautions for safe handling	: Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective equipment.
Hygiene measures	: Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions	: Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Incompatible materials	: None.
Storage area	: Store away from heat.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

No additional information available

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls:

Ensure good ventilation of the work station.

Hand protection:

Protective gloves

Eye protection:

Safety glasses

Skin and body protection:

Wear suitable protective clothing

Respiratory protection:

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment

Environmental exposure controls:

Avoid release to the environment.

Other information:

Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Solid
Appearance	: Pellet.
Colour	: White.
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: 7.5
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: 133 - 135 °C
Freezing point	: Not applicable
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature	: Not applicable
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: Non flammable.
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative density	: 0.766
Solubility	: Soluble in water. Water: 100 %
Log Pow	: No data available
Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: Not applicable

9.2. Other information

No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7).

10.5. Incompatible materials

Oxidizing agent.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

When exposed to high temperatures may produce hazardous decomposition products such as carbon monoxide and dioxide, smoke, nitrogen oxides (NOx).

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (oral)	: Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal)	: Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation)	: Not classified

MS Madendood

LD50 oral rat	5000 mg/kg
---------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LD50 oral rat	3387 mg/kg
LD50 dermal rat	> 3170 mg/kg
LC50 inhalation rat (ppm)	3.6 ppm/4h

Skin corrosion/irritation	: Not classified pH: 7.5
Serious eye damage/irritation	: Not classified pH: 7.5
Respiratory or skin sensitisation	: Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity	: Not classified
Carcinogenicity	: Not classified
Reproductive toxicity	: Not classified
STOT-single exposure	: Not classified

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rat)	79 mg/kg bodyweight
-------------------	---------------------

STOT-repeated exposure	: Not classified
------------------------	------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rat, 90 days)	> 79 mg/kg bodyweight/day
----------------------------	---------------------------

Aspiration hazard	: Not classified
-------------------	------------------

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general	: Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
Acute aquatic toxicity	: Not classified

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Chronic aquatic toxicity : Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

MS Madendood	
LC50 fish 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
EC50 Daphnia 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
LC50 fish 1	> 100 mg/l
EC50 Daphnia 1	> 100 mg/l
LOEC (acute)	0.05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC (acute)	0.025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC chronic algae	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Persistence and degradability	May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. Not readily biodegradable.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Pow	-0.067
Log Kow	1.9 - 3.25
Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.

12.4. Mobility in soil

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Koc	1.9 - 3.25

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

No additional information available

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste treatment methods	: Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector's sorting instructions.
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations	: Dispose of this material and its container at hazardous or special waste collection point. Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations.
Ecology - waste materials	: Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN number

UN-No. (ADR)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (IMDG)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (IATA)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (ADN)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (RID)	: Not applicable

14.2. UN proper shipping name

Proper Shipping Name (ADR)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (IATA)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (ADN)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (RID)	: Not applicable

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR

Transport hazard class(es) (ADR)	: Not applicable
----------------------------------	------------------

IMDG

Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG)	: Not applicable
-----------------------------------	------------------

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

IATA

Transport hazard class(es) (IATA) : Not applicable

ADN

Transport hazard class(es) (ADN) : Not applicable

RID

Transport hazard class(es) (RID) : Not applicable

14.4. Packing group

Packing group (ADR) : Not applicable

Packing group (IMDG) : Not applicable

Packing group (IATA) : Not applicable

Packing group (ADN) : Not applicable

Packing group (RID) : Not applicable

14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the environment : No

Marine pollutant : No

Other information : No supplementary information available

14.6. Special precautions for user

Overland transport

No data available

Transport by sea

No data available

Air transport

No data available

Inland waterway transport

No data available

Rail transport

No data available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

Contains no substance subject to REGULATION (EU) No 649/2012 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals.

Contains no substance subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants

Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products

This product contains biocidal products

Type of product (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods

Authorisation number :

Contains : Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Other information : **DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY** The information in this SDS was obtained from sources which we believe are reliable. However, the information is provided without any warranty, express or implied, regarding its correctness. The contents and format of this SDS are in accordance with Regulation (EC) N° 453/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product information before use.

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Full text of H- and EUH-statements:	
Aquatic Chronic 1	Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 1
STOT SE Not classified	Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) Not classified
H410	Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
H412	Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

SDS EU (REACH Annex II)

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product.

SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Forma del producto	: Mezcla
Nombre comercial	: Madendood
Tipo de producto	: Insecticida, Productos biocidas (por ejemplo, desinfectantes o de control de plagas)
Grupo de productos	: Biocida

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados

Categoría de uso principal	: Uso profesional
Uso de la sustancia/mezcla	: Insecticida
Función o categoría de uso	: Pesticidas de uso no agrícola (Biocidas)

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados

No se dispone de más información

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Proveedor

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

País	Organismo/Empresa	Dirección	Número de emergencia	Comentario
España	Unidad de Toxicología Clínica Servicio de Urgencias	Hospital Clinic I Provincial de Barcelona C/Villarroel, 170 08036 Barcelona	+34 93 227 98 33 +34 93 227 54 00 bleep 190	
España	Servicio de Información Toxicológica Instituto Nacional de Toxicología y Ciencias Forenses, Departamento de Barcelona	C/Merced 1 08002 Barcelona	+34 91 562 04 20	
España	Servicio de Información Toxicológica Instituto Nacional de Toxicología y Ciencias Forenses, Departamento de Sevilla	Carretera de San Jerónimo Km 0,4 41080 Sevilla	+34 91 562 04 20	
España	Servicio de Información Toxicológica Instituto Nacional de Toxicología y Ciencias Forenses, Departamento de Madrid	C/José Echegaray nº4 28232 Las Rozas de Madrid	+34 91 562 04 20	(solo emergencias toxicológicas), Información en español (24h/365 días)

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificación según reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro crónico, categoría 3 H412

Texto completo de las frases H: véase la Sección 16

Efectos adversos fisicoquímicos, para la salud humana y el medio ambiente

Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Etiquetado según el Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Palabra de advertencia (CLP) : -

Madendood

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Indicaciones de peligro (CLP) : H412 - Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

Consejos de prudencia (CLP) : P102 - Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

2.3. Otros peligros

No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes

3.1. Sustancias

No aplicable

3.2. Mezclas

Nombre	Identificador del producto	%	Clasificación según reglamento (UE) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Cyromazine (Active substance (Biocide))	(N° CAS) 66215-27-8 (N° CE) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Texto completo de las frases H: ver sección 16

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalación : Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posición que le facilite la respiración.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto con la piel : Lavar la piel con abundante agua.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto con los ojos : Aclarar los ojos con agua como medida de precaución.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestión : Llamar a un centro de información toxicológica o a un médico en caso de malestar.

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

No se dispone de más información

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Tratamiento sintomático.

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extinción

Medios de extinción apropiados : Puede utilizarse cualquier agente de extinción. Agua pulverizada. Polvo seco. Espuma.

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Productos de descomposición peligrosos en caso de incendio : Expuesto a temperaturas elevadas, puede liberar productos de descomposición peligrosos, tales como monóxido y dióxido de carbono, humos, óxidos de nitrógeno (NOx), NH3 y compuestos de azufre.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Protección durante la extinción de incendios : No intervenir sin equipo de protección adecuado. Aparato autónomo y aislante de protección respiratoria. Protección completa del cuerpo.

Otros datos : Enfriar con agua pulverizada los recipientes expuestos al calor.

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia

Medidas generales : Recuperar las aguas de lavado para su posterior eliminación.

6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia

Procedimientos de emergencia : Ventilar la zona de derrame.

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia

Equipo de protección : No intervenir sin equipo de protección adecuado. Para más información, ver sección 8 : "Control de la exposición-protección individual".

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza : Recoger mecánicamente el producto.

Otros datos : Eliminar los materiales o residuos sólidos en un centro autorizado.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Para más información, ver sección 13.

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura

Peligros adicionales durante el tratamiento : Mantener alejado de comidas y bebidas, incluidos los productos de alimentación animal.

Madendood

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Precauciones para una manipulación segura	: El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado. Llevar un equipo de protección individual.
Medidas de higiene	: No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización. Lavarse las manos después de cualquier manipulación.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones de almacenamiento	: Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener en lugar fresco.
Materiales incompatibles	: Ninguno(a).
Lugar de almacenamiento	: Proteger del calor.

7.3. Usos específicos finales

No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual

8.1. Parámetros de control

No se dispone de más información

8.2. Controles de la exposición

Controles técnicos apropiados:

El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado.

Protección de las manos:
Guantes de protección
Protección ocular:
Gafas bien ajustadas
Protección de la piel y del cuerpo:
Llevar ropa de protección adecuada
Protección de las vías respiratorias:
En caso de ventilación insuficiente, utilizar un aparato respiratorio adecuado

Control de la exposición ambiental:

Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

Otros datos:

No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilización.

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas

Forma/estado	: Sólido
Apariencia	: Gránulos.
Color	: Blanco.
Olor	: No hay datos disponibles
Umbral olfativo	: No hay datos disponibles
pH	: 7,5
Grado de evaporación (acetato de butilo=1)	: No hay datos disponibles
Punto de fusión	: 133 - 135 °C
Punto de solidificación	: No aplicable
Punto de ebullición	: No hay datos disponibles
Punto de inflamación	: No aplicable
Temperatura de autoignición	: No aplicable
Temperatura de descomposición	: No hay datos disponibles
Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas)	: No inflamable.
Presión de vapor	: No hay datos disponibles
Densidad relativa de vapor a 20 °C	: No hay datos disponibles
Densidad relativa	: 0,766
Solubilidad	: Soluble en agua. Agua: 100 %
Log Pow	: No hay datos disponibles
Viscosidad, cinemática	: No hay datos disponibles
Viscosidad, dinámica	: No hay datos disponibles
Propiedades explosivas	: No hay datos disponibles
Propiedad de provocar incendios	: No hay datos disponibles

Madendood

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Límites de explosión : No aplicable

9.2. Otros datos

No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

El producto no es reactivo en condiciones normales de utilización, almacenamiento y transporte.

10.2. Estabilidad química

Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

No se producen reacciones peligrosas conocidas en condiciones normales de utilización.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Ninguna en las condiciones de almacenamiento y de manipulación recomendadas (véase la sección 7).

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Agente oxidante.

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos

Expuesto a temperaturas elevadas, puede liberar productos de descomposición peligrosos, tales como monóxido y dióxido de carbono, humos, óxidos de nitrógeno (NOx), NH3 y compuestos de azufre.

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica

11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado

Toxicidad aguda (cutánea) : No clasificado

Toxicidad aguda (inhalación) : No clasificado

Madendood

DL50 oral rata	5000 mg/kg
----------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

DL50 oral rata	3387 mg/kg
----------------	------------

DL50 cutánea rata	> 3170 mg/kg
-------------------	--------------

CL50 inhalación rata (ppm)	3,6 ppm/4 h
----------------------------	-------------

Corrosión o irritación cutáneas : No clasificado
pH: 7,5

Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular : No clasificado
pH: 7,5

Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea : No clasificado

Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado

Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado

Toxicidad para la reproducción : No clasificado

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT) – exposición única : No clasificado

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rata)	79 mg/kg de peso corporal
--------------------	---------------------------

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT) – exposición repetida : No clasificado

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rata, 90 días)	> 79 mg/kg de peso corporal/día
-----------------------------	---------------------------------

Peligro por aspiración : No clasificado

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica

12.1. Toxicidad

Ecología - general : Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

Toxicidad acuática aguda : No clasificado

Toxicidad acuática crónica : Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

Madendood

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

Madendood	
CL50 peces 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
CE50 Daphnia 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
CL50 peces 1	> 100 mg/l
CE50 Daphnia 1	> 100 mg/l
LOEC (agudo)	0,05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC (agudo)	0,025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC crónico algas	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Persistencia y degradabilidad	Puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el medio ambiente. Dificil biodegradabilidad.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Pow	-0,067
Log Kow	1,9 - 3,25
Potencial de bioacumulación	No establecido.

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Koc	1,9 - 3,25

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB

No se dispone de más información

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

No se dispone de más información

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos	: Destruir cumpliendo las condiciones de seguridad exigidas por la legislación local/nacional. Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de reciclaje del recolector homologado.
Recomendaciones para la eliminación de productos/envases	: Eliminar este producto y su recipiente en un punto de recogida de residuos especiales o peligrosos. Destruir cumpliendo las condiciones de seguridad exigidas por la legislación local/nacional.
Ecología - residuos	: Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente.

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte

Según los requisitos de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Número ONU

N° ONU (ADR)	: No aplicable
N° ONU (IMDG)	: No aplicable
N° ONU (IATA)	: No aplicable
N° ONU (ADN)	: No aplicable
N° ONU (RID)	: No aplicable

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas

Designación oficial de transporte (ADR)	: No aplicable
Designación oficial de transporte (IMDG)	: No aplicable
Designación oficial de transporte (IATA)	: No aplicable
Designación oficial de transporte (ADN)	: No aplicable
Designación oficial de transporte (RID)	: No aplicable

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

ADR

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADR)	: No aplicable
--	----------------

Madendood

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

IMDG

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IMDG) : No aplicable

IATA

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (IATA) : No aplicable

ADN

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (ADN) : No aplicable

RID

Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte (RID) : No aplicable

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

Grupo de embalaje (ADR) : No aplicable

Grupo de embalaje (IMDG) : No aplicable

Grupo de embalaje (IATA) : No aplicable

Grupo de embalaje (ADN) : No aplicable

Grupo de embalaje (RID) : No aplicable

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

Peligroso para el medio ambiente : No

Contaminante marino : No

Otros datos : No se dispone de información adicional

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

Transporte por vía terrestre

No hay datos disponibles

Transporte marítimo

No hay datos disponibles

Transporte aéreo

No hay datos disponibles

Transporte por vía fluvial

No hay datos disponibles

Transporte ferroviario

No hay datos disponibles

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo II del Convenio MARPOL y el Código IBC

No aplicable

SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la mezcla

15.1.1. UE-Reglamentos

No contiene sustancias sujetas a restricciones según el anexo XVII de REACH

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH

No contiene ninguna sustancia que figure en la lista del Anexo XIV de REACH

No contiene ninguna sustancia sujeta al REGLAMENTO (UE) N° 649/2012 DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO del 4 de julio de 2012, relativo a la exportación e importación de productos químicos peligrosos.

No contiene ninguna sustancia sujeta al Reglamento (UE) n° 2019/1021 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 20 de junio de 2019 sobre contaminantes orgánicos persistentes

Reglamento (UE) n° 528/2012 relativo a la puesta a disposición en el mercado y utilización de biocidas

Este producto contiene productos biocidas

Tipo de producto (Biocida) : 18 - Insecticidas, acaricidas y productos para controlar otros artrópodos

Número de autorización :

Contiene : Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. Reglamentos nacionales

No se dispone de más información

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química

No se ha llevado a cabo la Evaluación de la Seguridad Química

Madendood

Fichas de datos de seguridad

conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información

Otros datos : RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD La información contenida en esta ficha proviene de fuentes que creemos fidedignas. Sin embargo, la información se proporciona sin ninguna garantía expresa o implícita en cuanto a su exactitud. El contenido y formato de esta ficha de datos de seguridad están en conformidad con el Reglamento (CE) n° 453/2010 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo. Utilice los biocidas de forma segura. Lea siempre la etiqueta y la información sobre el producto antes de usarlo.

Texto íntegro de las frases H y EUH:	
Aquatic Chronic 1	Peligroso para el medio ambiente acuático — Peligro crónico, categoría 1
STOT SE Not classified	Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (exposición única) No clasificado
H410	Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.
H412	Nocivo para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

SDS EU (Anexo II de REACH)

Esta información se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantía de ninguna característica específica del producto.

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product form	: Mixture
Trade name	: MS Madendood
Type of product	: Insecticide, Biocidal products (e.g. Disinfectants, pest control)
Product group	: Biocide

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Main use category	: Professional use
Use of the substance/mixture	: Insecticide
Function or use category	: Pesticides, non-agricultural (Biocides)

1.2.2. Uses advised against

No additional information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Supplier

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Country	Organisation/Company	Address	Emergency number	Comment
Ireland	National Poisons Information Centre Beaumont Hospital	PO Box 1297 Beaumont Road 9 Dublin	+353 1 809 2566 (Healthcare professionals-24/7) +353 1 809 2166 (public, 8am - 10pm, 7/7)	

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 3 H412

Full text of H statements : see section 16

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Signal word (CLP)	: -
Hazard statements (CLP)	: H412 - Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
Precautionary statements (CLP)	: P102 - Keep out of reach of children. P103 - Read label before use. P273 - Avoid release to the environment. P280 - Wear protective gloves. P501 - Dispose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation.

2.3. Other hazards

No additional information available

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Not applicable

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

3.2. Mixtures

Name	Product identifier	%	Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Cyromazine (Active substance (Biocide))	(CAS-No.) 66215-27-8 (EC-No.) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Full text of H-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

First-aid measures after inhalation	: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
First-aid measures after skin contact	: Wash skin with plenty of water.
First-aid measures after eye contact	: Rinse eyes with water as a precaution.
First-aid measures after ingestion	: Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

No additional information available

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media	: All extinguishing agents can be used. Water spray. Dry powder. Foam.
------------------------------	--

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire	: When exposed to high temperatures may produce hazardous decomposition products such as carbon monoxide and dioxide, smoke, nitrogen oxides (NOx).
--	---

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Protection during firefighting	: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing.
Other information	: Cool down the containers exposed to heat with a water spray.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

General measures	: Recover the cleaning water for subsequent disposal.
------------------	---

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

Emergency procedures	: Ventilate spillage area.
----------------------	----------------------------

6.1.2. For emergency responders

Protective equipment	: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection".
----------------------	---

6.2. Environmental precautions

Avoid release to the environment.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for cleaning up	: Mechanically recover the product.
Other information	: Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site.

6.4. Reference to other sections

For further information refer to section 13.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Additional hazards when processed	: Keep away from food, drink and animal feeding stuffs.
Precautions for safe handling	: Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective equipment.
Hygiene measures	: Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions	: Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Incompatible materials	: None.
Storage area	: Store away from heat.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

No additional information available

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls:

Ensure good ventilation of the work station.

Hand protection:

Protective gloves

Eye protection:

Safety glasses

Skin and body protection:

Wear suitable protective clothing

Respiratory protection:

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment

Environmental exposure controls:

Avoid release to the environment.

Other information:

Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Solid
Appearance	: Pellet.
Colour	: White.
Odour	: No data available
Odour threshold	: No data available
pH	: 7.5
Relative evaporation rate (butylacetate=1)	: No data available
Melting point	: 133 - 135 °C
Freezing point	: Not applicable
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature	: Not applicable
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: Non flammable.
Vapour pressure	: No data available
Relative vapour density at 20 °C	: No data available
Relative density	: 0.766
Solubility	: Soluble in water. Water: 100 %
Log Pow	: No data available
Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Viscosity, dynamic	: No data available
Explosive properties	: No data available
Oxidising properties	: No data available
Explosive limits	: Not applicable

9.2. Other information

No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7).

10.5. Incompatible materials

Oxidizing agent.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

When exposed to high temperatures may produce hazardous decomposition products such as carbon monoxide and dioxide, smoke, nitrogen oxides (NO_x).

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified

Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified

Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified

MS Madendood

LD50 oral rat	5000 mg/kg
---------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LD50 oral rat	3387 mg/kg
---------------	------------

LD50 dermal rat	> 3170 mg/kg
-----------------	--------------

LC50 inhalation rat (ppm)	3.6 ppm/4h
---------------------------	------------

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified
pH: 7.5

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified
pH: 7.5

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified

Carcinogenicity : Not classified

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified

STOT-single exposure : Not classified

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rat)	79 mg/kg bodyweight
-------------------	---------------------

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rat, 90 days)	> 79 mg/kg bodyweight/day
----------------------------	---------------------------

Aspiration hazard : Not classified

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general : Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Acute aquatic toxicity : Not classified

Chronic aquatic toxicity : Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

MS Madendood

LC50 fish 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
-------------	----------------------------

EC50 Daphnia 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna
----------------	------------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LC50 fish 1	> 100 mg/l
-------------	------------

EC50 Daphnia 1	> 100 mg/l
----------------	------------

LOEC (acute)	0.05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
--------------	-------------------------------

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

NOEC (acute)	0.025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC chronic algae	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Persistence and degradability	May cause long-term adverse effects in the environment. Not readily biodegradable.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Pow	-0.067
Log Kow	1.9 - 3.25
Bioaccumulative potential	Not established.

12.4. Mobility in soil

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Koc	1.9 - 3.25

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No additional information available

12.6. Other adverse effects

No additional information available

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste treatment methods	: Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector's sorting instructions.
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations	: Dispose of this material and its container at hazardous or special waste collection point. Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations.
Ecology - waste materials	: Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 14: Transport information

In accordance with ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN number

UN-No. (ADR)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (IMDG)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (IATA)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (ADN)	: Not applicable
UN-No. (RID)	: Not applicable

14.2. UN proper shipping name

Proper Shipping Name (ADR)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (IATA)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (ADN)	: Not applicable
Proper Shipping Name (RID)	: Not applicable

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR

Transport hazard class(es) (ADR)	: Not applicable
----------------------------------	------------------

IMDG

Transport hazard class(es) (IMDG)	: Not applicable
-----------------------------------	------------------

IATA

Transport hazard class(es) (IATA)	: Not applicable
-----------------------------------	------------------

ADN

Transport hazard class(es) (ADN)	: Not applicable
----------------------------------	------------------

RID

Transport hazard class(es) (RID)	: Not applicable
----------------------------------	------------------

14.4. Packing group

Packing group (ADR)	: Not applicable
Packing group (IMDG)	: Not applicable
Packing group (IATA)	: Not applicable
Packing group (ADN)	: Not applicable

MS Madendood

Safety Data Sheet

according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

Packing group (RID) : Not applicable

14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the environment : No
Marine pollutant : No
Other information : No supplementary information available

14.6. Special precautions for user

Overland transport

No data available

Transport by sea

No data available

Air transport

No data available

Inland waterway transport

No data available

Rail transport

No data available

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations

Contains no REACH substances with Annex XVII restrictions

Contains no substance on the REACH candidate list

Contains no REACH Annex XIV substances

Contains no substance subject to REGULATION (EU) No 649/2012 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 4 July 2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals.

Contains no substance subject to Regulation (EU) No 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants

Regulation (EU) No 528/2012 concerning the making available on the market and use of biocidal products

This product contains biocidal products

Type of product (Biocide) : 18 - Insecticides, acaricides and products to control other arthropods

Authorisation number :

Contains : Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Other information : DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY The information in this SDS was obtained from sources which we believe are reliable. However, the information is provided without any warranty, express or implied, regarding its correctness. The contents and format of this SDS are in accordance with Regulation (EC) N° 453/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product information before use.

Full text of H- and EUH-statements:

Aquatic Chronic 1	Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 1
STOT SE Not classified	Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) Not classified
H410	Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
H412	Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

SDS EU (REACH Annex II)

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product.

1. SZAKASZ: Az anyag/keverék és a vállalat/vállalkozás azonosítása

1.1. Termékazonosító

A termék formája	: Keverék
Kereskedelmi megnevezés	: MS Madendood
A termék típusa	: Rovarirtó, Biocid termékek (pl. fertőtlenítőszer, növényvédelem)
Termékcsoport	: Biocid

1.2. Az anyag vagy keverék megfelelő azonosított felhasználásai, illetve ellenjavallt felhasználásai

1.2.1. Megfelelő azonosított felhasználások

Fő használati kategória	: Professzionális felhasználás
Az anyag/készítmény felhasználása	: Rovarirtó
Funkció/felhasználási kategória	: Nem mezőgazdasági felhasználású peszticidek (biocid termékek)

1.2.2. Ellenjavallt felhasználások

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

1.3. A biztonsági adatlap szállítójának adatai

Beszállító

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Sürgősségi telefonszám

Ország	Szervezet/Társaság	Cím	Sürgősségi telefonszám	Megjegyzés
Magyarország	Országos Kémiai Biztonsági Intézet Egészségügyi Toxikológiai Tájékoztató Szolgálat	Nagyvárad tér 2. 1097 Budapest	+36 80 20 11 99	

2. SZAKASZ: A veszély azonosítása

2.1. Az anyag vagy keverék osztályozása

Osztályozás a 1272/2008/EK rendelet szerint

Hosszú távú vízi toxicitási veszély, 3. kategória H412

A H mondatok teljes szövege: lásd a 16. szakaszt

Kedvezőtlen fiziko-kémiai hatások, az emberi egészségre és a környezetre gyakorolt nemkívánatos hatások

Ártalmas a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz.

2.2. Címkézési elemek

Címkézés a 1272/2008/EK rendelet szerint [CLP]

Figyelmeztetés (CLP)	: -
Figyelmeztető mondatok (CLP)	: H412 - Ártalmas a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz.
Óvintézkedésre vonatkozó mondatok (CLP)	: P102 - Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. P103 - Használat előtt olvassa el a címkén közölt információkat. P273 - Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutását. P280 - Védőkesztyű használata kötelező. P501 - A tartalom/edény elhelyezése hulladékként: veszélyes vagy különleges hulladékok gyűjtőhelye, a helyi, regionális, nemzeti és/vagy nemzetközi előírásoknak megfelelően.

2.3. Egyéb veszélyek

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

3. SZAKASZ: Összetétel/összetevőkre vonatkozó információk

3.1. Anyagok

Nem alkalmazható

3.2. Keverékek

Név	Termékazonosító	%	Osztályozás a 1272/2008/EK rendelet szerint
Cyromazine (Active substance (Biocide))	(CAS-szám) 66215-27-8 (EK-szám) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

MS Madendood

Biztonsági adatlap

megfelel a 1907/2006 (EK) rendelet (REACH) követelményeinek, a 2015/830 (EU) rendelet módosításával

A H-mondatok teljes szövegét lásd a 16. szakaszban

4. SZAKASZ: Elsősegély-nyújtási intézkedések

4.1. Az elsősegély-nyújtási intézkedések ismertetése

Elsősegélynyújtás belélegzést követően	: Az érintett személyt friss levegőre kell vinni, és olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell helyezni, hogy könnyen tudjon lélegezni.
Elsősegélynyújtás bőrrel való érintkezést követően	: Mossa meg a bőrt bő vízzel.
Elsősegélynyújtás szemmel való érintkezést követően	: Elővigyázatosságból öblítse ki vízzel a szemet.
Elsősegélynyújtás lenyelést követően	: Rosszullét esetén forduljon toxikológiai központhoz vagy orvoshoz.

4.2. A legfontosabb – akut és késleltetett – tünetek és hatások

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

4.3. A szükséges azonnali orvosi ellátás és különleges ellátás jelzése

Tüneti kezelés.

5. SZAKASZ: Tűzvédelmi intézkedések

5.1. Oltóanyag

A megfelelő oltóanyag : Mindennemű oltóanyag alkalmazható. Vízpermet. Száraz oltópor. Hab.

5.2. Az anyagból vagy a keverékből származó különleges veszélyek

Tűz esetén veszélyes bomlástermékek : Magas hőmérsékletnek kitéve veszélyes bomlástermékeket bocsáthat ki, például szén-monoxidot és szén-dioxidot, füstöt, nitrogén-oxidokat (NOx).

5.3. Tűzoltóknak szóló javaslat

Védelem tűzoltás közben : Csak megfelelő védőfelszereléssel avatkozzon be. Zártrendszerű légzőkészülék. Teljes védőruházat.

Egyéb információk : A nagy hőnek kitett tárolóedényeket porlasztott vízzel hűtse.

6. SZAKASZ: Intézkedések véletlenszerű expozíciónál

6.1. Személyi óvintézkedések, egyéni védőeszközök és vészhelyzeti eljárások

Általános intézkedések : A tisztításra használt vizet gyűjtse össze későbbi megsemmisítés céljából.

6.1.1. Nem sürgősségi ellátó személyzet esetében

Vészhelyzeti tervek : Szellőztesse ki a kiömlés területét.

6.1.2. A sürgősségi ellátók esetében

Védőfelszerelés : Csak megfelelő védőfelszereléssel avatkozzon be. További információkért lásd a 8. szakaszt: "Az expozíció ellenőrzése/egyéni védelem".

6.2. Környezetvédelmi óvintézkedések

Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutását.

6.3. A területi elhatárolás és a szennyezésmentesítés módszerei és anyagai

Tisztítási eljárás : A terméket mechanikusan gyűjtse össze.

Egyéb információk : A szilárd anyagokat vagy maradványokat engedéllyel rendelkező hulladékkezelő egységben kell ártalmatlanítani.

6.4. Hivatkozás más szakaszokra

További információk a 13. szakaszban.

7. SZAKASZ: Kezelés és tárolás

7.1. A biztonságos kezelésre irányuló óvintézkedések

További veszélyek a kezelés során	: Tartsuk távol élelmiszertől, italtól, állati takarmánytól.
A biztonságos kezelésre irányuló óvintézkedések	: Biztosítsa a munkahely jó szellőzését. Használjon egyéni védőfelszerelést.
Higiénés intézkedések	: A termék használata közben tilos enni, inni vagy dohányozni. A termékkel végzett minden művelet után mosson kezet.

7.2. A biztonságos tárolás feltételei, az esetleges összeférhetlenséggel együtt

Tárolási feltételek	: Jól szellőző helyen tárolandó. Hűvös helyen tartandó.
Nem összeférhető anyagok	: Nincs.
Tárolási terület	: Óvja a hőtől.

7.3. Meghatározott végfelhasználás (végfelhasználások)

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

8. SZAKASZ: Az expozíció ellenőrzése/egyéni védelem

8.1. Ellenőrzési paraméterek

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

MS Madendood

Biztonsági adatlap

megfelel a 1907/2006 (EK) rendelet (REACH) követelményeinek, a 2015/830 (EU) rendelet módosításával

8.2. Az expozíció ellenőrzése

Megfelelő műszaki ellenőrzés:

Biztosítsa a munkahely jó szellőzését.

Kézvédelem:

Védőkesztyű

Szemvédelem:

Védőszemüveg

Bőr- és testvédelem:

Megfelelő védőruházatot kell viselni

Légutak védelme:

Ha a szellőzés elégtelen, megfelelő légzőkészüléket kell használni

Környezeti expozíció-ellenőrzések:

Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutását.

Egyéb információk:

A termék használata közben tilos enni, inni vagy dohányozni.

9. SZAKASZ: Fizikai és kémiai tulajdonságok

9.1. Az alapvető fizikai és kémiai tulajdonságokra vonatkozó információk

Halmazállapot	: Szilárd
Külső jellemzők	: Pasztilla.
Szín	: Fehér.
Szag	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Szagküszöbérték	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
pH-érték	: 7,5
Relatív párolgási ráta (butil-acetát=1)	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Olvadáspont	: 133 - 135 °C
Fagyáspont	: Nem alkalmazható
Forrásponttartomány	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Lobbanáspont	: Nem alkalmazható
Öngyulladás hőmérséklet	: Nem alkalmazható
Bomlási hőmérséklet	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Tűzvesélyesség (szilárd, gázhalmazállapot)	: Nem tűzvesélyes
Gőznyomás	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Relatív gőznyomás 20 °C-on	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Relatív sűrűség	: 0,766
Oldékonyság	: Vízben oldható. Víz: 100 %
Log Pow	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Viszkozitás, kinematikus	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Viszkozitás, dinamikus	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Robbanásveszélyes tulajdonságok	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Oxidáló tulajdonságok	: Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre
Robbanási határértékek	: Nem alkalmazható

9.2. Egyéb információk

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

10. SZAKASZ: Stabilitás és reakciókészség

10.1. Reakciókészség

A termék normál használati, tárolási és szállítási körülmények között stabil.

10.2. Kémiai stabilitás

Normál körülmények között stabil.

10.3. A veszélyes reakciók lehetősége

Szokványos felhasználási körülmények között veszélyes reakciók nem ismertek.

10.4. Kerülendő körülmények

Az ajánlott tárolási és kezelési körülmények között nem (lásd a 7. szakaszt).

MS Madendood

Biztonsági adatlap

megfelel a 1907/2006 (EK) rendelet (REACH) követelményeinek, a 2015/830 (EU) rendelet módosításával

10.5. Nem összeférhető anyagok

Oxidálószer.

10.6. Veszélyes bomlástermékek

Magas hőmérsékletnek kitéve veszélyes bomlástermékeket bocsáthat ki, például szén-monoxidot és szén-dioxidot, füstöt, nitrogén-oxidokat (NOx).

11. SZAKASZ: Toxikológiai információk

11.1. A toxikológiai hatásokra vonatkozó információ

Akut toxicitás (szájon át)	: Nincs osztályozva
Akut toxicitás (bőrön át)	: Nincs osztályozva
Akut toxicitás (belégzés)	: Nincs osztályozva

MS Madendood	
LD50 szájon át, patkány	5000 mg/kg

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
LD50 szájon át, patkány	3387 mg/kg
LD50 bőrön át, patkány	> 3170 mg/kg
LC50 belégzés patkány (ppm)	3,6 ppm/4h

Bőrkorrózió/bőrirritáció	: Nincs osztályozva pH-érték: 7,5
Súlyos szemkárosodás/szemirritáció	: Nincs osztályozva pH-érték: 7,5
Légzőszervi vagy bőrszenzibilizáció	: Nincs osztályozva
Csírasejt-mutagenitás	: Nincs osztályozva
Rákkeltő hatás	: Nincs osztályozva
Reprodukciós toxicitás	: Nincs osztályozva
Egyetlen expozíció utáni célszervi toxicitás (STOT)	: Nincs osztályozva

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
LOAEL (orális, patkány)	79 mg/testtömeg-kilogramm

Ismétlődő expozíció utáni célszervi toxicitás (STOT)	: Nincs osztályozva
--	---------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
LOAEL (orális, patkány, 90 nap)	> 79 mg/testtömeg-kilogramm/nap

Aspirációs veszély	: Nincs osztályozva
--------------------	---------------------

12. SZAKASZ: Ökológiai információk

12.1. Toxicitás

Ökológia - általános	: Ártalmas a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz.
Akut akvatikus toxicitás	: Nincs osztályozva
Krónikus akvatikus toxicitás	: Ártalmas a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz.

MS Madendood	
LC50 halak 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
EC50 Daphnia 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
LC50 halak 1	> 100 mg/l
EC50 Daphnia 1	> 100 mg/l
LOEC (heveny)	0,05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC (heveny)	0,025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC krónikus algák	< 100 mg/l

MS Madendood

Biztonsági adatlap

megfelel a 1907/2006 (EK) rendelet (REACH) követelményeinek, a 2015/830 (EU) rendelet módosításával

12.2. Perzisztencia és lebonthatóság

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

Perzisztencia és lebonthatóság	A környezetben hosszan tartó károsodást okozhat. Biológiai nem bomlik le könnyen.
--------------------------------	---

12.3. Bioakkumulációs képesség

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

Log Pow	-0,067
Log Kow	1,9 - 3,25
Bioakkumulációs képesség	Nincs megállapítva.

12.4. A talajban való mobilitás

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

Log Koc	1,9 - 3,25
---------	------------

12.5. A PBT- és a vPvB-értékelés eredményei

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

12.6. Egyéb káros hatások

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

13. SZAKASZ: Ártalmatlanítási szempontok

13.1. Hulladékkezelési módszerek

Hulladékkezelési módszerek	: A hatályos helyi/nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. A tartalmat/edényzetet az engedéllyel rendelkező begyűjtő utasításainak megfelelően kell hulladékba dobni.
Termék/Csomagolás ártalmatlanítási javaslatok	: A terméket és a tárolóedényt veszélyes vagy különleges hulladékok gyűjtőhelyén kell ártalmatlanítani. A hatályos helyi/nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani.
Ökológia - hulladékok	: Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutását.

14. SZAKASZ: Szállításra vonatkozó információk

ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN szerint

14.1. UN-szám

UN-szám (ADR)	: Nem alkalmazható
UN-szám (IMDG)	: Nem alkalmazható
UN-szám (IATA)	: Nem alkalmazható
UN-szám (ADN)	: Nem alkalmazható
UN-szám (RID)	: Nem alkalmazható

14.2. Az ENSZ szerinti megfelelő szállítási megnevezés

Helyes szállítási megnevezés (ADR)	: Nem alkalmazható
Helyes szállítási megnevezés (IMDG)	: Nem alkalmazható
Helyes szállítási megnevezés (IATA)	: Nem alkalmazható
Helyes szállítási megnevezés (ADN)	: Nem alkalmazható
Helyes szállítási megnevezés (RID)	: Nem alkalmazható

14.3. Szállítási veszélyességi osztály(ok)

ADR

Szállítási veszélyességi osztály(ok) (ADR)	: Nem alkalmazható
--	--------------------

IMDG

Szállítási veszélyességi osztály(ok) (IMDG)	: Nem alkalmazható
---	--------------------

IATA

Szállítási veszélyességi osztály(ok) (IATA)	: Nem alkalmazható
---	--------------------

ADN

Szállítási veszélyességi osztály(ok) (ADN)	: Nem alkalmazható
--	--------------------

RID

Szállítási veszélyességi osztály(ok) (RID)	: Nem alkalmazható
--	--------------------

14.4. Csomagolási csoport

Csomagolási csoport (ADR)	: Nem alkalmazható
Csomagolási csoport (IMDG)	: Nem alkalmazható
Csomagolási csoport (IATA)	: Nem alkalmazható
Csomagolási csoport (ADN)	: Nem alkalmazható
Csomagolási csoport (RID)	: Nem alkalmazható

MS Madendood

Biztonsági adatlap

megfelel a 1907/2006 (EK) rendelet (REACH) követelményeinek, a 2015/830 (EU) rendelet módosításával

14.5. Környezeti veszélyek

Környezetre veszélyes	: Nem
Tengeri szennyező anyag	: Nem
Egyéb információk	: További információk nem állnak rendelkezésre

14.6. A felhasználót érintő különleges óvintézkedések

Szárazföldön történő szállítás

Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre

Tengeri úton történő szállítás

Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre

Légi úton történő szállítás

Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre

Belföldi folyami szállítás

Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre

Vasúti szállítás

Adatok nem állnak rendelkezésre

14.7. A MARPOL-egyezmény II. melléklete és az IBC szabályzat szerinti ömlesztett szállítás

Nem alkalmazható

15. SZAKASZ: Szabályozással kapcsolatos információk

15.1. Az adott anyaggal vagy keverékkel kapcsolatos biztonsági, egészségügyi és környezetvédelmi előírások/jogszabályok

15.1.1. EU-előírások

Nem tartalmaz a REACH XVII melléklete szerint korlátozás alá eső anyagot

Nem tartalmaz REACH jelölt anyagot

Nem tartalmaz a REACH XIV mellékletében felsorolt egyetlen anyagot sem

Nem tartalmaz az Európai Parlament és a Tanács veszélyes vegyi anyagok kivételéről és behozataláról szóló 649/2012/EU (2012. július 4.) rendeletének hatálya alá eső anyagot.

Nem tartalmaz az Európai Parlament és a Tanács (EU) 2019/1021 rendelete (2019. június 20.) a környezetben tartósan megmaradó szerves szennyező anyagokról hatálya alá tartozó anyago(ka)t

Az Európai Parlament és a Tanács 528/2012/EU Rendelete (2012. május 22.) a biocid termékek forgalmazásáról és felhasználásáról

Ez a termék biocid termékeket tartalmaz

A termék típusa (Biocid) : 18 - Rovarölő és atkaölő szerek, valamint más ízeltlábúak elleni védekezésre használt szerek

Engedélyszám :

Tartalma : Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. Nemzeti előírások

Kiegészítő információ nem áll rendelkezésre

15.2. Kémiai biztonsági értékelés

Nem végeztek kémiai biztonsági értékelést

16. SZAKASZ: Egyéb információk

Egyéb információk : NYILATKOZAT Az itt közölt információk általunk megbízhatónak tekintett forrásokból származnak. Pontosságukat azonban semmiféle, kifejezett vagy hallgatóságos módon nem garantáljuk. Az SDS tartalma és formátuma megfelel az Európai Parlament és Tanács 453/2010 számú rendeletének (EC). Használja biztonságosan a biocidokat és a növényvédő szereket. Használat előtt mindig olvassa el a címkét és a használati utasítást.

A H és az EUH mondatok teljes szövege:

Aquatic Chronic 1	Hosszú távú vízi toxicitási veszély, 1. kategória
STOT SE Not classified	Specifikus célszerv-toxicitás (egyszeri expozíció) Nem besorolt
H410	Nagyon mérgező a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz.
H412	Ártalmas a vízi élővilágra, hosszan tartó károsodást okoz.

SDS EU (REACH II. melléklet)

Ez az információ a jelenleg rendelkezésre álló ismereteken alapul, és kizárólag az egészségre, a biztonságra és a környezetre vonatkozó követelmények céljából alkalmazható a termék leírására. Ennek következtében az itt leírt információ nem tekinthető a termék bármely specifikus tulajdonságára vonatkozó garanciaként.

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming**1.1. Productidentificatie**

Productvorm	: Mengsel
Handelsnaam	: MS Madendood
Producttype	: Insecticide, Biociden (bijv. desinfecteermiddelen, bestrijdingsmiddelen)
Productgroep	: Biocide

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik**1.2.1. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik**

Hoofdgebruikscategorie	: Professioneel gebruik
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel	: Insecticide
Functie of gebruikscategorie	: Pesticiden voor niet-agrarisch gebruik (Biociden)

1.2.2. Gebruiksvormen waarvan wordt afgeraden

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad**Leverancier**

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Land	Organisatie/Bedrijf	Adres	Noodnummer	Opmerking
Nederland	Nationaal Vergiftigingen Informatie Centrum	Huispostnummer B.00.118 Postbus 85500 3508 GA Utrecht	+31 30 274 88 88	Uitsluitend bestemd om professionele hulpverleners te informeren bij acute vergiftigingen

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren**2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel****Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]**

Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, categorie 3 H412
Volledige tekst van de H-zinnen: zie hoofdstuk 16

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten

Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

2.2. Etiketteringselementen**Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]**

Signaalwoord (CLP)	: -
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP)	: H412 - Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP)	: P102 - Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. P103 - Alvorens te gebruiken, het etiket lezen. P273 - Voorkom lozing in het milieu. P280 - Beschermende handschoenen dragen. P501 - Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar een verzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of speciaal afval, overeenkomstig de lokale, regionale, nationale en/of internationale regelgeving.

2.3. Andere gevaren

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen**3.1. Stoffen**

Niet van toepassing

MS Madendood

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

3.2. Mengsels

Naam	Productidentificatie	%	Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Cyromazine (Actieve stof (Biocide))	(CAS-Nr) 66215-27-8 (EG-Nr) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Volledige tekst van de H-zinnen: zie rubriek 16

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

EHBO na inademing	: De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.
EHBO na contact met de huid	: De huid met overvloedig water wassen.
EHBO na contact met de ogen	: Als voorzorgsmaatregel de ogen met water uitspoelen.
EHBO na opname door de mond	: Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Symptomatische behandeling.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen : Alle blusmiddelen kunnen worden gebruikt. Verneveld water. Droog poeder. Schuim.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval van brand : Indien blootgesteld aan hoge temperaturen kunnen gevaarlijke afbraakproducten ontstaan zoals: koolmonoxide en kooldioxide, rook en stikstofoxiden (NOx).

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Onafhankelijk werkend ademhalingsapparaat. Volledig beschermende kleding.

Overige informatie : Aan hitte blootgestelde vaten afkoelen door er water op te versproeien.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

Algemene maatregelen : Het water dat is gebruikt voor het schoonwassen opruimen voor afvalverwerking.

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten

Noodprocedures : Verontreinigde omgeving ventileren.

6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten

Beschermingsmiddelen : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 8: "Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming".

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsmethodes : Het product mechanisch opruimen.

Overige informatie : Afvalstoffen of vaste residuen naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf brengen.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken

Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Extra gevaren bij verwerking : Verwijderd houden van etens- en drinkwaren, inclusief diervoer.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel : Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek. Draag een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting.

Hygiënische maatregelen : Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering van dit product altijd handen wassen.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagvoorwaarden : Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Koel bewaren.

Onverenigbare materialen : Geen.

Opslagplaats : Beschermen tegen hitte.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

MS Madendood

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Passende technische maatregelen:

Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek.

Bescherming van de handen:
Beschermende handschoenen
Bescherming van de ogen:
Nauwaansluitende bril
Huid en lichaam bescherming:
Draag geschikte beschermende kleding
Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen:
Bij ontoereikende ventilatie een geschikt ademhalingsapparaat gebruiken

Beperking en controle van de blootstelling van het milieu:

Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

Overige informatie:

Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product.

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand	: Vaste stof
Voorkomen	: Korrels.
Kleur	: Wit.
Geur	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geurdrempelwaarde	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
pH	: 7,5
Relatieve verdampingssnelheid (butylacetaat=1)	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Smelpunt	: 133 - 135 °C
Vriespunt	: Niet van toepassing
Kookpunt	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Vlampunt	: Niet van toepassing
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur	: Niet van toepassing
Ontledingstemperatuur	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Ontvlambaarheid (vast,gas)	: Niet brandbaar.
Dampspanning	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20 °C	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Relatieve dichtheid	: 0,766
Oplosbaarheid	: Oplosbaar in water. Water: 100 %
Log Pow	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Viscositeit, kinematisch	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Viscositeit, dynamisch	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Ontploffingseigenschappen	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Oxiderende eigenschappen	: Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Explosiegrenzen	: Niet van toepassing

9.2. Overige informatie

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Het product is onder normale gebruiks-, opslag- en transportcondities niet reactief.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

MS Madendood

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Geen onder aanbevolen opslag- en hanteringscondities (zie lid 7).

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Oxiderende stoffen.

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Indien blootgesteld aan hoge temperaturen kunnen gevaarlijke afbraakproducten ontstaan zoals: koolmonoxide en kooldioxide, rook en stikstofoxiden (NOx).

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) : Niet ingedeeld

Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) : Niet ingedeeld

Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) : Niet ingedeeld

MS Madendood

LD50 oraal rat	5000 mg/kg
----------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LD50 oraal rat	3387 mg/kg
----------------	------------

LD50 dermaal rat	> 3170 mg/kg
------------------	--------------

LC50 inhalatie rat (ppm)	3,6 ppm/4h
--------------------------	------------

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie : Niet ingedeeld
pH: 7,5

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Niet ingedeeld
pH: 7,5

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid : Niet ingedeeld

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen : Niet ingedeeld

Kankerverwekkendheid : Niet ingedeeld

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting : Niet ingedeeld

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oraal, rat)	79 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht
--------------------	--------------------------

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oraal, rat, 90 dagen)	> 79 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag
------------------------------	--------------------------------

Gevaar bij inademing : Niet ingedeeld

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

Ecologie - algemeen : Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

Acute aquatische toxiciteit : Niet ingedeeld

Chronische aquatische toxiciteit : Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

MS Madendood

LC50 vissen 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
---------------	----------------------------

EC50 Daphnia 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna
----------------	------------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LC50 vissen 1	> 100 mg/l
---------------	------------

EC50 Daphnia 1	> 100 mg/l
----------------	------------

LOEC (acuut)	0,05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
--------------	-------------------------------

MS Madendood

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

NOEC (acuut)	0,025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC chronisch algen	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid	Kan in het milieu op lange termijn schadelijke effecten veroorzaken. Niet gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar.

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Pow	-0,067
Log Kow	1,9 - 3,25
Bioaccumulatie	Niet vastgesteld.

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Koc	1,9 - 3,25

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden	: Op een veilige manier opruimen in overeenstemming met lokale/nationale voorschriften. Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een erkend inzamelbedrijf.
Aanbevelingen voor afvoer van producten/verpakkingen	: Deze stof en de verpakking naar een inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval brengen. Op een veilige manier opruimen in overeenstemming met lokale/nationale voorschriften.
Ecologie - afvalstoffen	: Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Overeenkomstig de eisen van ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. VN-nummer

UN-nr (ADR)	: Niet van toepassing
VN-nr (IMDG)	: Niet van toepassing
VN-nr (IATA)	: Niet van toepassing
VN-nr (ADN)	: Niet van toepassing
VN-nr (RID)	: Niet van toepassing

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

Officiële vervoersnaam (ADR)	: Niet van toepassing
Officiële vervoersnaam (IMDG)	: Niet van toepassing
Officiële vervoersnaam (IATA)	: Niet van toepassing
Officiële vervoersnaam (ADN)	: Niet van toepassing
Officiële vervoersnaam (RID)	: Niet van toepassing

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

ADR	
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADR)	: Niet van toepassing
IMDG	
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IMDG)	: Niet van toepassing
IATA	
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (IATA)	: Niet van toepassing
ADN	
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (ADN)	: Niet van toepassing
RID	
Transportgevarenklasse(n) (RID)	: Niet van toepassing

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Verpakkingsgroep (ADR)	: Niet van toepassing
Verpakkingsgroep (IMDG)	: Niet van toepassing

MS Madendood

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

Verpakkingsgroep (IATA)	: Niet van toepassing
Verpakkingsgroep (ADN)	: Niet van toepassing
Verpakkingsgroep (RID)	: Niet van toepassing

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk	: Nee
Mariene verontreiniging	: Nee
Overige informatie	: Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Wegtransport

Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Transport op open zee

Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Luchttransport

Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Transport op binnenlandse wateren

Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Spoorwegvervoer

Geen gegevens beschikbaar

14.7. Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij Marpol en de IBC-code

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften

Bevat geen stoffen waarvoor beperkingen gelden op grond van bijlage XVII van REACH

Bevat geen stoffen van de kandidaatslijst van REACH

Bevat geen enkele stof die in Bijlage XIV van REACH staat vermeld

Bevat geen stoffen die vallen onder VERORDENING (EU) nr. 649/2012 VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN VAN DE RAAD van 4 juli 2012 betreffende de in- en uitvoer van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen.

Bevat geen stof (stoffen) die valt (vallen) onder Verordening (EU) nr. 2019/1021 van Het Europees Parlement en van de Raad van 20 Juni 2019 op persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen

VERORDENING (EU) Nr. 528/2012 betreffende het op de markt aanbieden en het gebruik van biociden

Dit product bevat biocideproducten

Producttype (Biocide)	: 18 - Insecticiden, acariciden en producten voor de bestrijding van andere geleedpotigen
Autorisatienummer	:
Bevat	: Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften

Nederland

SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen	: Cyromazine is aanwezig
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen	: Cyromazine is aanwezig
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen – Borstvoeding	: Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid	: Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig
NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen – Ontwikkeling	: Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

15.2. Chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Overige informatie	: AFWIJZING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID De informatie in dit veiligheidskaart werd verkregen van bronnen die, naar best weten, betrouwbaar zijn. De informatie werd echter ter beschikking gesteld zonder enige garantie - direct geïmpliceerd - betreffende de correctheid. De inhoud en het formaat van dit veiligheidsblad zijn in overeenstemming met Verordening (EG) nr. 453/2010 van het Europees Parlement en de Raad. Gebruik biociden en pesticiden veilig. Lees vóór gebruik altijd het etiket en de productinformatie.
--------------------	--

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:

Aquatic Chronic 1	Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, categorie 1
-------------------	---

MS Madendood

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

STOT SE Not classified	Specifieke doelorgaan-toxiciteit (eenmalige blootstelling) Niet ingedeeld
H410	Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
H412	Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

VIB EU (REACH bijlage II)

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-, veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product.

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit	: Mélange
Nom commercial	: MS Madendood
Type de produit	: Insecticide, Produits biocides (p. ex. désinfectants, insecticides)
Groupe de produits	: Biocide

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Catégorie d'usage principal	: Utilisation professionnelle
Utilisation de la substance/mélange	: Insecticide
Fonction ou catégorie d'utilisation	: Pesticides à usage non agricole (Biocides)

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fournisseur

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Pays	Organisme/Société	Adresse	Numéro d'urgence	Commentaire
Suisse	Tox Info Suisse	Freiestrasse 16 8032 Zürich	145	(de l'étranger : +41 44 251 51 51) Cas non-urgents: +41 44 251 66 66

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique — Danger chronique, catégorie 3 H412

Texte intégral des mentions H : voir rubrique 16

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l'environnement

Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Mention d'avertissement (CLP)	: -
Mentions de danger (CLP)	: H412 - Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.
Conseils de prudence (CLP)	: P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants. P103 - Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation. P273 - Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement. P280 - Porter des gants de protection. P501 - Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans un centre de collecte de déchets dangereux ou spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale.

2.3. Autres dangers

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.1. Substances

Non applicable

MS Madendood

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

3.2. Mélanges

Nom	Identificateur de produit	%	Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Cyromazine (Substance active (Biocide))	(N° CAS) 66215-27-8 (N° CE) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Texte complet des phrases H: voir rubrique 16

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Premiers soins après inhalation	: Transporter la personne à l'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer.
Premiers soins après contact avec la peau	: Laver la peau avec beaucoup d'eau.
Premiers soins après contact oculaire	: Rincer les yeux à l'eau par mesure de précaution.
Premiers soins après ingestion	: Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Traitement symptomatique.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie

5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés : Tous les agents d'extinction sont utilisables. Eau pulvérisée. Poudre sèche. Mousse.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas d'incendie : Exposé à des températures élevées, peut dégager des produits de décomposition dangereux, tels que monoxyde et dioxyde de carbone, fumées, oxydes d'azote (NOx).

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Protection en cas d'incendie : Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection respiratoire autonome isolant. Protection complète du corps.

Autres informations : Refroidir à l'eau pulvérisée les récipients exposés à la chaleur.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Mesures générales : Récupérer les eaux de lavage pour élimination ultérieure.

6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes

Procédures d'urgence : Ventiler la zone de déversement.

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes

Équipement de protection : Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Pour plus d'informations, se reporter à la rubrique 8 : "Contrôle de l'exposition-protection individuelle".

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédés de nettoyage : Ramasser mécaniquement le produit.

Autres informations : Éliminer les matières ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques

Pour plus d'informations, se reporter à la rubrique 13.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Dangers supplémentaires lors du traitement : Conserver à l'écart des aliments et boissons y compris ceux pour animaux.

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger : Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Porter un équipement de protection individuel.

Mesures d'hygiène : Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains après toute manipulation.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage : Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais.

Matières incompatibles : Aucun(e).

Lieu de stockage : Protéger de la chaleur.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

MS Madendood

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

8.2. Contrôles de l'exposition

Contrôles techniques appropriés:

Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail.

Protection des mains:
Gants de protection
Protection oculaire:
Lunettes bien ajustables
Protection de la peau et du corps:
Porter un vêtement de protection approprié
Protection des voies respiratoires:
En cas de ventilation insuffisante, porter un appareil respiratoire approprié

Contrôle de l'exposition de l'environnement:

Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

Autres informations:

Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

État physique	: Solide
Apparence	: Granules.
Couleur	: Blanc.
Odeur	: Aucune donnée disponible
Seuil olfactif	: Aucune donnée disponible
pH	: 7,5
Vitesse d'évaporation relative (l'acétate butylique=1)	: Aucune donnée disponible
Point de fusion	: 133 - 135 °C
Point de congélation	: Non applicable
Point d'ébullition	: Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'éclair	: Non applicable
Température d'auto-inflammation	: Non applicable
Température de décomposition	: Aucune donnée disponible
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz)	: Ininflammable.
Pression de vapeur	: Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative de vapeur à 20 °C	: Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative	: 0,766
Solubilité	: Soluble dans l'eau. Eau: 100 %
Log Pow	: Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, cinématique	: Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, dynamique	: Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés explosives	: Aucune donnée disponible
Propriétés comburantes	: Aucune donnée disponible
Limites d'explosivité	: Non applicable

9.2. Autres informations

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Le produit n'est pas réactif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation, de stockage et de transport.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions normales.

MS Madendood

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d'emploi.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Aucune dans des conditions de stockage et de manipulation recommandées (voir rubrique 7).

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Agent oxydant.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Exposé à des températures élevées, peut dégager des produits de décomposition dangereux, tels que monoxyde et dioxyde de carbone, fumées, oxydes d'azote (NOx).

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité aiguë (orale) : Non classé

Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) : Non classé

Toxicité aiguë (inhalation) : Non classé

MS Madendood

DL50 orale rat	5000 mg/kg
----------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

DL50 orale rat	3387 mg/kg
----------------	------------

DL50 cutanée rat	> 3170 mg/kg
------------------	--------------

CL50 inhalation rat (ppm)	3,6 ppm/4h
---------------------------	------------

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Non classé

pH: 7,5

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Non classé

pH: 7,5

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé

Cancérogénicité : Non classé

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (exposition unique) : Non classé

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rat)	79 mg/kg de poids corporel
-------------------	----------------------------

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (exposition répétée) : Non classé

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, rat, 90 jours)	> 79 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour
-----------------------------	-----------------------------------

Danger par aspiration : Non classé

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

Ecologie - général : Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

Toxicité aquatique aiguë : Non classé

Toxicité chronique pour le milieu aquatique : Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

MS Madendood

CL50 poisson 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
----------------	----------------------------

CE50 Daphnie 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna
----------------	------------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

CL50 poisson 1	> 100 mg/l
----------------	------------

CE50 Daphnie 1	> 100 mg/l
----------------	------------

MS Madendood

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

LOEC (aigu)	0,05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC (aigu)	0,025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC chronique algues	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Persistance et dégradabilité	Peut entraîner des effets néfastes à long terme pour l'environnement. Non facilement biodégradable.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Pow	-0,067
Log Kow	1,9 - 3,25
Potentiel de bioaccumulation	Non établi.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Koc	1,9 - 3,25

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l'élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Méthodes de traitement des déchets	: Eliminer conformément aux règlements de sécurité locaux/nationaux en vigueur. Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé.
Recommandations pour le traitement du produit/emballage	: Eliminer ce produit et son récipient dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux ou spéciaux. Eliminer conformément aux règlements de sécurité locaux/nationaux en vigueur.
Ecologie - déchets	: Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

Conformément aux exigences de ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. Numéro ONU

N° ONU (ADR)	: Non applicable
N° ONU (IMDG)	: Non applicable
N° ONU (IATA)	: Non applicable
N° ONU (ADN)	: Non applicable
N° ONU (RID)	: Non applicable

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l'ONU

Désignation officielle de transport (ADR)	: Non applicable
Désignation officielle de transport (IMDG)	: Non applicable
Désignation officielle de transport (IATA)	: Non applicable
Désignation officielle de transport (ADN)	: Non applicable
Désignation officielle de transport (RID)	: Non applicable

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

ADR

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADR)	: Non applicable
---	------------------

IMDG

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IMDG)	: Non applicable
--	------------------

IATA

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (IATA)	: Non applicable
--	------------------

ADN

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (ADN)	: Non applicable
---	------------------

RID

Classe(s) de danger pour le transport (RID)	: Non applicable
---	------------------

14.4. Groupe d'emballage

Groupe d'emballage (ADR)	: Non applicable
Groupe d'emballage (IMDG)	: Non applicable

MS Madendood

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

Groupe d'emballage (IATA)	: Non applicable
Groupe d'emballage (ADN)	: Non applicable
Groupe d'emballage (RID)	: Non applicable

14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement

Dangereux pour l'environnement	: Non
Polluant marin	: Non
Autres informations	: Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur

Transport par voie terrestre

Aucune donnée disponible

Transport maritime

Aucune donnée disponible

Transport aérien

Aucune donnée disponible

Transport par voie fluviale

Aucune donnée disponible

Transport ferroviaire

Aucune donnée disponible

14.7. Transport en vrac conformément à l'annexe II de la convention Marpol et au recueil IBC

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement

15.1.1. Réglementations UE

Ne contient pas de substance soumise à restrictions selon l'annexe XVII de REACH

Ne contient aucune substance de la liste candidate REACH

Ne contient aucune substance listée à l'Annexe XIV de REACH

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au RÈGLEMENT (UE) N° 649/2012 DU PARLEMENT EUROPÉEN ET DU CONSEIL du 4 juillet 2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits chimiques dangereux

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au règlement (UE) n° 2019/1021 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 20 juin 2019 concernant les polluants organiques persistants

Règlement (UE) n° 528/2012 concernant la mise à disposition sur le marché et l'utilisation des produits biocides

Ce produit contient des produits biocides

Type de produit (Biocide)	: 18 - Insecticides, acaricides et produits utilisés pour lutter contre les autres arthropodes
Numéro d'autorisation	:
Contient	: Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. Directives nationales

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Aucune évaluation chimique de sécurité n'a été effectuée

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Autres informations	: DENEGATION DE RESPONSABILITE Les informations contenues dans cette fiche proviennent de sources que nous considérons être dignes de foi. Néanmoins, elles sont fournies sans aucune garantie, expresse ou tacite, de leur exactitude. Le contenu et le format de cette fiche de données de sécurité sont conformes au Règlement (CE) N° 453/2010 du Parlement Européen et du Conseil. Utilisez les biocides et les pesticides avec précautions. Avant toute utilisation, lisez l'étiquette et les informations concernant le produit.
---------------------	---

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

Aquatic Chronic 1	Dangereux pour le milieu aquatique — Danger chronique, catégorie 1
STOT SE Not classified	Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (exposition unique) Non classé
H410	Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.
H412	Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

MS Madendood

Fiche de données de sécurité

conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de l'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit.

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktform	: Gemisch
Handelsname	: MS Madendood
Produktart	: Insektizid, Biozidprodukte (z. B. Desinfektionsmittel, Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel)
Produktgruppe	: Biozid

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen

Hauptverwendungskategorie	: Gewerbliche Nutzung
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs	: Insektizid
Funktions- oder Verwendungskategorie	: Schädlingsbekämpfungsmittel für nichtlandwirtschaftliche Zwecke (Biozide)

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Lieferant

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: <http://www.schippers.eu>

1.4. Notrufnummer

Land	Organisation/Firma	Anschrift	Notrufnummer	Anmerkung
Schweiz	Tox Info Suisse	Freiestrasse 16 8032 Zürich	145	(aus dem Ausland: +41 44 251 51 51) Auskunft: +41 44 251 66 66

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 3 H412
Volltext der Gefahrenhinweise: Siehe Abschnitt 16

Schädliche physikalisch-chemische Wirkungen sowie schädliche Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt

Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Signalwort (CLP)	: -
Gefahrenhinweise (CLP)	: H412 - Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.
Sicherheitshinweise (CLP)	: P102 - Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. P103 - Vor Gebrauch Kennzeichnungsetikett lesen. P273 - Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. P280 - Schutzhandschuhe tragen. P501 - Inhalt/Behälter einer Sammelstelle für gefährliche Abfälle oder Sondermüll, gemäß den lokalen, regionalen, nationalen und/oder internationalen Vorschriften zuführen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.1. Stoffe

Nicht anwendbar

MS Madendood

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

3.2. Gemische

Name	Produktidentifikator	%	Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Cyromazine (Active substance (Biocide))	(CAS-Nr.) 66215-27-8 (EG-Nr.) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

Wortlaut der H-Sätze: siehe unter Abschnitt 16

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen	: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen.
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Hautkontakt	: Haut mit viel Wasser abwaschen.
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Augenkontakt	: Augen vorsorglich mit Wasser ausspülen.
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Verschlucken	: Bei unwohlsein Giftinformationszentrum oder Arzt anrufen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Symptomatisch behandeln.

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung

5.1. Löschmittel

Geeignete Löschmittel : Alle Löschmittel sind geeignet. Wassersprühstrahl. Trockenlöschpulver. Schaum.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Gefährliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Bei Einwirkung von hohen Temperaturen können gefährliche Zersetzungsstoffe freigesetzt werden, wie Kohlenmonoxid und -dioxid, Rauch, Stickstoffoxide (NOx).

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Schutz bei der Brandbekämpfung	: Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. Umgebungsluft-unabhängiges Atemschutzgerät. Vollständige Schutzkleidung.
Sonstige Angaben	: Die der Hitze ausgesetzten Behälter mit Wassersprühstrahl kühlen.

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren

Allgemeine Maßnahmen : Das Spülwasser auffangen und anschließend entsorgen.

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal

Notfallmaßnahmen : Verunreinigten Bereich lüften.

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte

Schutzausrüstung : Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausrüstung tätig zu werden. Weitere Angaben: siehe Abschnitt 8 "Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstung".

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsverfahren	: Das Produkt mechanisch aufnehmen.
Sonstige Angaben	: Stoffe oder Restmengen in fester Form einer zugelassenen Anlage zuführen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Weitere Angaben zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Zusätzliche Gefahren beim Verarbeiten	: Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getränken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung	: Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung tragen.
Hygienemaßnahmen	: Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts immer die Hände waschen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Lagerbedingungen	: An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Kühl halten.
Unverträgliche Materialien	: Keine.
Lager	: Vor Hitze schützen.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

MS Madendood

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/persönliche Schutzausrüstungen

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen:

Für eine gute Belüftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen.

Handschutz:
Schutzhandschuhe
Augenschutz:
Dichtschließende Schutzbrille
Haut- und Körperschutz:
Bei der Arbeit geeignete Schutzkleidung tragen
Atemschutz:
Bei unzureichender Belüftung geeignete Atemschutzausrüstung tragen

Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition:

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

Sonstige Angaben:

Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen.

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Aggregatzustand	: Feststoff
Aussehen	: Pellet.
Farbe	: Weiß.
Geruch	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Geruchsschwelle	: Keine Daten verfügbar
pH-Wert	: 7,5
Verdunstungsgrad (Butylacetat=1)	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Schmelzpunkt	: 133 - 135 °C
Gefrierpunkt	: Nicht anwendbar
Siedepunkt	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Flammpunkt	: Nicht anwendbar
Selbstentzündungstemperatur	: Nicht anwendbar
Zersetzungstemperatur	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Entzündbarkeit (fest, gasförmig)	: Nicht brennbar.
Dampfdruck	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20 °C	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Relative Dichte	: 0,766
Löslichkeit	: Wasserlöslich. Wasser: 100 %
Log Pow	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Viskosität, kinematisch	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Viskosität, dynamisch	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Explosive Eigenschaften	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Brandfördernde Eigenschaften	: Keine Daten verfügbar
Explosionsgrenzen	: Nicht anwendbar

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität

10.1. Reaktivität

Das Produkt ist nicht reaktiv unter normalen Gebrauchs-, Lagerungs- und Transportbedingungen.

10.2. Chemische Stabilität

Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen.

MS Madendood

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen

Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen sind keine gefährlichen Reaktionen bekannt.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Keine unter den empfohlenen Lagerungs- und Handhabungsbedingungen (siehe Abschnitt 7).

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien

Oxidationsmittel.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Bei Einwirkung von hohen Temperaturen können gefährliche Zersetzungsstoffe freigesetzt werden, wie Kohlenmonoxid und -dioxid, Rauch, Stickstoffoxide (NOx).

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

Akute Toxizität (Oral) : Nicht eingestuft

Akute Toxizität (Dermal) : Nicht eingestuft

Akute Toxizität (inhalativ) : Nicht eingestuft

MS Madendood

LD50 oral Ratte	5000 mg/kg
-----------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LD50 oral Ratte	3387 mg/kg
-----------------	------------

LD50 Dermal Ratte	> 3170 mg/kg
-------------------	--------------

LC50 Inhalation Ratte (ppm)	3,6 ppm/4h
-----------------------------	------------

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Nicht eingestuft
pH-Wert: 7,5

Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung : Nicht eingestuft
pH-Wert: 7,5

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut : Nicht eingestuft

Keimzell-Mutagenität : Nicht eingestuft

Karzinogenität : Nicht eingestuft

Reproduktionstoxizität : Nicht eingestuft

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei einmaliger Exposition : Nicht eingestuft

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, Ratte)	79 mg/kg Körpergewicht
---------------------	------------------------

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter Exposition : Nicht eingestuft

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (oral, Ratte, 90 Tage)	> 79 mg/kg Körpergewicht/Tag
------------------------------	------------------------------

Aspirationsgefahr : Nicht eingestuft

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizität

Ökologie - Allgemein : Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Akute aquatische Toxizität : Nicht eingestuft

Chronische aquatische Toxizität : Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

MS Madendood

LC50 Fische 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
---------------	----------------------------

EC50 Daphnia 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna
----------------	------------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LC50 Fische 1	> 100 mg/l
---------------	------------

EC50 Daphnia 1	> 100 mg/l
----------------	------------

MS Madendood

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

LOEC (akut)	0,05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC (akut)	0,025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC chronisch Algen	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit	Kann längerfristig schädliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt haben. Nicht leicht biologisch abbaubar.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Pow	-0,067
Log Kow	1,9 - 3,25
Bioakkumulationspotenzial	Nicht festgelegt.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)	
Log Koc	1,9 - 3,25

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung	: Auf sichere Weise gemäß den lokalen/ nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen. Inhalt/Behälter gemäß den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen Einsammlers entsorgen.
Empfehlungen für die Produkt-/Verpackungs- Abfallentsorgung	: Diesen Produkt und seinen Behälter der Sondermülldeponie zuführen. Auf sichere Weise gemäß den lokalen/ nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen.
Ökologie - Abfallstoffe	: Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

Entsprechend den Anforderungen von ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. UN-Nummer

UN-Nr. (ADR)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
UN-Nr. (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung

Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (ADR)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
Offizielle Benennung für die Beförderung (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

ADR

Transportgefahrenklassen (ADR)	: Nicht anwendbar
--------------------------------	-------------------

IMDG

Transportgefahrenklassen (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar
---------------------------------	-------------------

IATA

Transportgefahrenklassen (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
---------------------------------	-------------------

ADN

Transportgefahrenklassen (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
--------------------------------	-------------------

RID

Transportgefahrenklassen (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar
--------------------------------	-------------------

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe (ADR)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (IMDG)	: Nicht anwendbar

MS Madendood

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Verpackungsgruppe (IATA)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (ADN)	: Nicht anwendbar
Verpackungsgruppe (RID)	: Nicht anwendbar

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefährlich	: Nein
Meeresschadstoff	: Nein
Sonstige Angaben	: Keine zusätzlichen Informationen verfügbar

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Landtransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Seeschifftransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Lufttransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Binnenschifftransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

Bahntransport

Keine Daten verfügbar

14.7. Massengutbeförderung gemäß Anhang II des MARPOL-Übereinkommens und gemäß IBC-Code

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das Gemisch

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen

Enthält keinen Stoff, der den Beschränkungen von Anhang XVII der REACH-Verordnung unterliegt

Enthält keinen REACH-Kandidatenstoff

Enthält keinen in REACH-Anhang XIV gelisteten Stoff

Enthält keine Stoffe, die der Verordnung (EU) 649/2012 DES EUROPÄISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES vom 4. Juli 2012 über die Aus- und Einfuhr gefährlicher Chemikalien unterliegen.

Enthält keine Stoffe, die der Verordnung (EU) 2019/1021 des europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 20. Juni 2019 über persistente organische Schadstoffe unterliegen

Verordnung (EU) Nr. 528/2012 über das Inverkehrbringen und die Verwendung von Biozidprodukten

Dieses Produkt enthält Biozidprodukte

Produktart (Biozid) : 18 - Insektizide, Akarizide und Produkte gegen andere Arthropoden

Zulassungsnummer :

Enthält : Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Keine stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde durchgeführt

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Sonstige Angaben : ABLEHNUNG DER HAFTUNG Wir haben die in diesem Datenblatt enthaltenen Informationen von Quellen bezogen, die wir für zuverlässig halten. Die Richtigkeit der ausdrücklichen oder konkludenten Information kann nicht gewährleistet werden. Inhalt und Format dieses Sicherheitsdatenblattes entsprechen Verordnung (EG) Nr. 453/2010 des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates. Biozide und Pflanzenschutzmittel mit Vorsicht. Lesen Sie bitte die Kennzeichnung und Produktinformationen .

Vollständiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze:	
Aquatic Chronic 1	Chronisch gewässergefährdend, Kategorie 1
STOT SE Not classified	Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (einmalige Exposition) Nicht klassifiziert
H410	Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.
H412	Schädlich für Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

MS Madendood

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie darf also nicht als eine Garantie für irgendeine spezifische Eigenschaft des Produkts ausgelegt werden.

1. JAGU: Aine/segude ning äriühingu/ettevõtja identifitseerimine

1.1. Tootetähis

Toote esinemisvorm	: Segu
Kaubanduslik nimetus	: MS Madendood
Tooteliik	: Insektitsiid, Biotsiidid (nt desinfektsioonivahendid, kahjuritõrjevahendid)
Tooterühm	: Biotsiidile

1.2. Aine või segu asjaomased kindlaksmääratud kasutusalaad ning kasutusalaad, mida ei soovitata

1.2.1. Vastavad identifitseeritud kasutajad

Peamine kasutusala	: Erialane kasutus
Aine/segude kasutusala	: Insektitsiid
Funktsioon või kasutusvaldkond	: Mittepõllumajanduslikud pestitsiidid (Biotsiidid)

1.2.2. Mittesoovitavad kasutusalaad

Lisateave puudub

1.3. Andmed ohutuskaardi tarnija kohta

Tarnija

Schippers Europe BV
Rond Deel 12
5531 AH Bladel, Nederland
Tel: +31497388937 — Fax: +31497382096
E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu — Website: http://www.schippers.eu

1.4. Hädaabitelefoni number

Riik	Organisatsioon/Äriühing	Aadress	Hädaabitelefoni number	Märkus
Eesti	Mürgistusteabekeskus	Gonsiori 29 15027 Tallinn	16662 +372 626 93 90	

2. JAGU: Ohtude identifitseerimine

2.1. Aine või segu klassifitseerimine

Klassifikatsioon vastavalt määrusele (EÜ) nr 1272/2008

Ohtlik vesikeskkonnale – kroonilise mürgisuse, 3. kategooria H412
Ohulausete terviktekst: vt jaotis 16

Kahjulikud füüsikalised-keemilised mõjud, kahjulik mõju inimtervisele ja keskkonnale

Kahjulik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.

2.2. Märgistuselemendid

Märgistamine vastavalt määrusele (EÜ) nr 1272/2008 [CLP]

Signaalsõna (CLP)	: -
Ohulaused (CLP)	: H412 - Kahjulik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.
Hoiatuslaused (CLP)	: P102 - Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas. P103 - Enne kasutamist tutvuda etiketil oleva infoga. P273 - Vältida sattumist keskkonda. P280 - Kanda kaitsekindaid. P501 - Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada ohtlike või erijäätmete jäätmekogumispunkt, vastavalt kohalikele, piirkondlikele, riiklikele ja/või rahvusvahelistele õigusnormidele.

2.3. Muud ohud

Lisateave puudub

3. JAGU: Koostis/teave koostisainete kohta

3.1. Ained

Ei rakendata

MS Madendood

Ohutuskaart

vastavuses määrusega (EÜ) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) koos selle muudatusega määrusega (EL) 2015/830

3.2. Segud

Nimetus	Tootetähis	%	Klassifikatsioon vastavalt määrusele (EÜ) nr 1272/2008
Cyromazine (Active substance (Biocide))	(CAS nr) 66215-27-8 (EÜ nr) 266-257-8	2	STOT SE Not classified Aquatic Chronic 1, H410

H-lauseste täistekst: vt 16. jagu

4. JAGU: Esmaabimeetmed

4.1. Esmaabimeetmete kirjeldus

Esmaabi sissehingamise korral	: Toimetada isik värske õhu kätte ja hoida asendis, mis võimaldab kergesti hingata.
Esmaabi nahale sattumisel	: Pesta nahka rohke veega.
Esmaabi silma sattumise korral	: Ettevaatusabinõuks loputada silmi veega.
Esmaabi allaneelamise korral	: Halva enesetunde korral võtta ühendust mürgistusteabekeskuse või arstiga.

4.2. Olulisemad akuutsed ja hilisemad sümptomid ning mõju

Lisateave puudub

4.3. Märge igasuguse vältimatu meditsiiniabi ja eriravi vajalikkuse kohta

Sümptomaatiline ravi.

5. JAGU: Tulekustutusmeetmed

5.1. Tulekustutusvahendid

Sobivad kustutusvahendid : Kasutatavad on kõik kustutusvahendid. Pihustatud vesi. Kuiv pulber. Vaht.

5.2. Aine või seguga seotud erilised ohud

Tulekahju korral ohtlikud lagusaadused : Toode võib kõrgetel temperatuuridel eraldada ohtlikke lagusaaduseid, nagu süsinikmono- ja dioksiidi, suitsu, lämmastikoksiide (NOx), NH3, väävliühendeid.

5.3. Nõuanded tuletorjajatele

Kaitse tulekustutamise ajal : Mitte sekkuda ilma sobiva kaitsevarustusega. Autonoomne isoleeriv hingamisaparaat. Täielik keha kaitse.

Muu teave : Jahutada kuumenenud anumaid vee pihustamisega.

6. JAGU: Meetmed juhusliku sattumise korral keskkonda

6.1. Isikukaitsemeetmed, kaitsevahendid ja toimimine hädaolukorras

Üldmeetmed : Pesuvesi tuleb kokku koguda ja seejärel kõrvaldada.

6.1.1. Tavapersonal

Hädaolukorraplaanid : Ventileerida mahavalgumise tsoon.

6.1.2. Päästetöötajad

Isikukaitsevahendid : Mitte sekkuda ilma sobiva kaitsevarustusega. Vt lisateavet 8. jaost: „Kokkupuute ohjamine/kontroll – isikukaitse“.

6.2. Keskkonnakaitse meetmed

Vältida sattumist keskkonda.

6.3. Tõkestamis- ning puhastamismeetodid ja –vahendid

Puhastusmeetodid : Korjata toode mehaaniliselt üles.

Muu teave : Viia materjalid või tahked jäätmed kõrvaldamiseks volitatud jäätmepunkti.

6.4. Viited muudele jagudele

Vt lisateavet 13 jaost.

7. JAGU: Käitlemine ja ladustamine

7.1. Ohutu käitlemise tagamiseks vajalikud ettevaatusabinõud

Täiendavad ohud töötlemisel : Hoida eemal toiduainest, joogist ja loomasöödast.

Ohutu käitlemise tagamiseks vajalikud ettevaatusabinõud : Tagada töökohas hea ventilatsioon. Kanda isikukaitsevahendeid.

Hügieenimeetmed : Toote käitlemise ajal mitte süüa, juua ega suitsetada. Iga kord pärast töö lõpetamist pesta käsi.

7.2. Ohutu ladustamise tingimused, sealhulgas sobimatud ladustamistingimused

Ladustamistingimused : Hoida hästi ventileeritavas kohas. Hoida jahedas.

Kokkusobimatud materjalid : Puudub.

Ladustamiskoht : Kaitsta kuumuse eest.

7.3. Erikasutus

Lisateave puudub

MS Madendood

Ohutuskaart

vastavuses määrusega (EÜ) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) koos selle muudatusega määrusega (EL) 2015/830

8. JAGU: Kokkupuute ohjamine/isikukaitse

8.1. Kontrolliparameetrid

Lisateave puudub

8.2. Kokkupuute ohjamine

Asjakohane tehniline kontroll:

Tagada töökohas hea ventilatsioon.

Käte kaitse:
Kaitsekindad
Silmakaitsevahendid:
Kaitseprillid
Naha- ja kehakaitsevahendid:
Kanda sobivat kaitseriietust
Hingamisteede kaitsevahendid:
Ebapiisava ventilatsiooni korral kanda sobivat hingamisteede kaitsevahendit

Keskkonda sattumise piiramine ja kontrollimine:

Vältida sattumist keskkonda.

Muu teave:

Toote käitlemise ajal mitte süüa, juua ega suitsetada.

9. JAGU: Füüsikalised ja keemilised omadused

9.1. Teave üldiste füüsikaliste ja keemiliste omaduste kohta

Füüsikaline olek	: Tahke aine
Välimus	: Graanulid.
Värvus	: Valge.
Lõhn	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Lõhnalävi	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
pH	: 7,5
Suhteline aurustumine (butüülatsetaadiga)	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Sulamispunkt / sulamisvahemik	: 133 - 135 °C
Tahkumistemperatuur	: Ei rakendata
Keemispunkt	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Leekpunkt	: Ei rakendata
Isestüttimistemperatuur	: Ei rakendata
Lagunemistemperatuur	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Tuleohtlikkus (tahke, gaas)	: Süttimatu
Aururõhk	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Suhteline aurutihedus temperatuuril 20 °C	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Suhteline tihedus	: 0,766
Lahustuvus	: Lahustuv vees. Vesi: 100 %
Log Pow	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Viskoossus, kinemaatiline	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Viskoossus, dünaamiline	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Plahvatusohtlikkus	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Oksüdeerivad omadused	: Andmed pole kättesaadavad
Plahvatuspiirid	: Ei rakendata

9.2. Muu teave

Lisateave puudub

10. JAGU: Püsivus ja reaktsioonivõime

10.1. Reaktsioonivõime

Toode ei ole reaktiivne tavaliste kasutamise, hoiustamise ja transpordi tingimustel.

10.2. Keemiline stabiilsus

Püsiv tavatingimustes.

MS Madendood

Ohutuskaart

vastavuses määrusega (EÜ) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) koos selle muudatusega määrusega (EL) 2015/830

10.3. Ohtlike reaktsioonide võimalikkus

Tavalistes kasutustingimustes teadaolevaid ohtlikke reaktsioone ei teki.

10.4. Tingimused, mida tuleb vältida

Soovitatud hoiustamise ja käsitlemise tingimustel puuduvad (vt osa 7).

10.5. Kokkusobimatud materjalid

Oksüdeerija.

10.6. Ohtlikud lagusaadused

Toode võib kõrgetel temperatuuridel eraldada ohtlikke lagusaaduseid, nagu süsinikmono- ja dioksiidi, suitsu, lämmastikoksiide (NOx), NH₃, väävlühendeid.

11. JAGU: Teave toksilisuse kohta

11.1. Teave toksikoloogiliste mõjude kohta

Äge mürgisus (suukaudne) : Klassifitseerimata

Äge mürgisus (nahakaudne) : Klassifitseerimata

Äge mürgisus (sissehingamisel) : Klassifitseerimata

MS Madendood

LD50 suu kaudu rotil	5000 mg/kg
----------------------	------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LD50 suu kaudu rotil	3387 mg/kg
----------------------	------------

LD50 naha kaudu rotil	> 3170 mg/kg
-----------------------	--------------

CL50 sissehingamisel rotil (ppm)	3,6 ppm/4h
----------------------------------	------------

Nahasöövitus/-ärritus : Klassifitseerimata
pH: 7,5

Raske silmakahjustus/silmade ärritus : Klassifitseerimata
pH: 7,5

Hingamisteede või naha sensibiliseerimine : Klassifitseerimata

Mutageensus sugurakkudele : Klassifitseerimata

Kantserogeensus : Klassifitseerimata

Reproduktiivtoksilisus : Klassifitseerimata

Mürgisus sihtelundi suhtes – ühekordne kokkupuude : Klassifitseerimata

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (suukaudne, rott)	79 mg/kehamassi kg
-------------------------	--------------------

Mürgisus sihtelundi suhtes – korduv kokkupuude : Klassifitseerimata

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LOAEL (suukaudselt, rott, 90 päeva)	> 79 mg/kehamassi kg/päev
-------------------------------------	---------------------------

Hingamiskahjustus : Klassifitseerimata

12. JAGU: Ökoloogiline teave

12.1. Toksilisus

Ökoloogia - üldine : Kahjulik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.

Veekeskkonda ohustav äge mürgisus : Klassifitseerimata

Veekeskkonda ohustav krooniline mürgisus : Kahjulik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.

MS Madendood

LC50 kalad 1	90 g/l oncorhynchus mykiss
--------------	----------------------------

EC50 vesikirp 1	250 mg/l daphnia magna
-----------------	------------------------

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

LC50 kalad 1	> 100 mg/l
--------------	------------

EC50 vesikirp 1	> 100 mg/l
-----------------	------------

MS Madendood

Ohutuskaart

vastavuses määrusega (EÜ) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) koos selle muudatusega määrusega (EL) 2015/830

LOEC (akuutne)	0,05 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC e täheldatavat toimet mitteavaldav kontsentratsioon (akuutne)	0,025 mg/l Chironomus riparius
NOEC e täheldatavat toimet mitteavaldav kontsentratsioon, krooniline mõju vetikatele	< 100 mg/l

12.2. Püsivus ja lagunduvus

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

Püsivus ja lagunduvus	Võib avaldada pikaajalist keskkonda kahjustavat toimet. Mitte kergesti biolagunev.
-----------------------	--

12.3. Bioakumulatsioon

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

Log Pow	-0,067
Log Kow	1,9 - 3,25
Bioakumulatsioon	Kindlaks tegemata.

12.4. Liikuvus pinnases

Cyromazine (66215-27-8)

Log Koc	1,9 - 3,25
---------	------------

12.5. Püsivate, bioakumuleeruvate ja toksiliste ning väga püsivate ja väga bioakumuleeruvate omaduste hindamine

Lisateave puudub

12.6. Muud kahjulikud mõjud

Lisateave puudub

13. JAGU: Jäätmekäitlus

13.1. Jäätmetöötlusmeetodid

Jäätmetöötlusmeetodid	: Hävitada vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele/riiklikele ohutuseeskirjadele. Kõrvaldada sisu/anum vastavuses volitatud kogumisetevõtte sorteerimiseeskirjadega.
Toote/pakendi kõrvaldamise soovitus	: Viia see toode ja tootemahuti kõrvaldamiseks ohtlike või erijäätmete kogumise punkti. Hävitada vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele/riiklikele ohutuseeskirjadele.
Ökoloogia – jäätmed	: Vältida sattumist keskkonda.

14. JAGU: Veonõuded

Vastavalt nõuetele ADR / RID / IMDG / IATA / ADN

14.1. ÜRO number

ÜRO nr. (ADR)	: Ei rakendata
ÜRO nr. (IMDG)	: Ei rakendata
ÜRO nr. (IATA)	: Ei rakendata
ÜRO nr. (ADN)	: Ei rakendata
ÜRO nr. (RID)	: Ei rakendata

14.2. ÜRO veose tunnusnimetus

Ohtliku veose tunnusnimetus (ADR)	: Ei rakendata
Ohtliku veose tunnusnimetus (IMDG)	: Ei rakendata
Ohtliku veose tunnusnimetus (IATA)	: Ei rakendata
Ohtliku veose tunnusnimetus (ADN)	: Ei rakendata
Ohtliku veose tunnusnimetus (RID)	: Ei rakendata

14.3. Transpordi ohuklass(id)

ADR

Transpordi ohuklass(id) (ADR)	: Ei rakendata
-------------------------------	----------------

IMDG

Transpordi ohuklass(id) (IMDG)	: Ei rakendata
--------------------------------	----------------

IATA

Transpordi ohuklass(id) (IATA)	: Ei rakendata
--------------------------------	----------------

ADN

Transpordi ohuklass(id) (ADN)	: Ei rakendata
-------------------------------	----------------

RID

Transpordi ohuklass(id) (RID)	: Ei rakendata
-------------------------------	----------------

14.4. Pakendirühm

Paken-digrupp (ADR)	: Ei rakendata
---------------------	----------------

MS Madendood

Ohutuskaart

vastavuses määrusega (EÜ) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) koos selle muudatusega määrusega (EL) 2015/830

Pakendirühm (IMDG)	: Ei rakendata
Pakendirühm (IATA)	: Ei rakendata
Pakendirühm (ADN)	: Ei rakendata
Pakendirühm (RID)	: Ei rakendata

14.5. Keskkonnaohud

Keskkonnaohtlik	: Ei
Reostab merd	: Ei
Muu teave	: Lisateave puudub

14.6. Eriettevaatusabinõud kasutajatele

Maismaavedu

Andmed pole kättesaadavad

merevedu

Andmed pole kättesaadavad

Õhuvedu

Andmed pole kättesaadavad

Siseveetransport

Andmed pole kättesaadavad

Raudteetransport

Andmed pole kättesaadavad

14.7. Transportimine mahtlastina kooskõlas MARPOLi II lisaga ja IBC koodeksiga

Ei rakendata

15. JAGU: Reguleerivad õigusaktid

15.1. Ainete ja segude suhtes kohaldatavad ohutus-, tervise- ja keskkonnavalused eeskirjad/õigusaktid

15.1.1. EL eeskirjad

Ei sisalda aineid, mille suhtes kehtivad vastavalt REACH-määruse XVII lisale piirangud

Ei sisalda ühtegi REACH-määruse kandidaatainete loetelu ainet

Ei sisalda ühtegi REACH-määruse XIV lisa loetellu kantud ainet

Ei sisalda ainet, millele kohaldatakse EUROOPA PARLAMENDI JA NÕUKOGU 4. juuli 2012. aasta MÄÄRUST (EL) nr 649/2012 ohtlike kemikaalide ekspordi ja impordi kohta.

Ei sisalda ainet, mille suhtes kohaldatakse Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu määrus (EL) nr 2019/1021, 20. juuni 2019, püsivate orgaaniliste saasteainete kohta

Määrus (EL) nr 528/2012, milles käsitletakse biotsiidide turul kättesaadavaks tegemist ja kasutamist

See toode sisaldab biotsiide

Tooteliik (Biotsiidile) : 18 - insektitsiidid, akaritsiidid ja tooted muude lülilalgsete tõrjeks

Loa number :

Sisaldab : Cyromazine (2 %)

15.1.2. Siseriiklikud eeskirjad

Lisateave puudub

15.2. Kemikaaliohutuse hindamine

Kemikaaliohutuse hindamist ei ole tehtud

16. JAGU: Muu teave

Muu teave : VASTUTUSEST LAHTIÜTLEMINE. Käesoleval kaardil esitatud teave pärineb allikatest, mida meie peame usaldusväärseteks. Teave on antud siiski garanteerimata sõnaselgelt või vaikimisi selle õigsust.
<Traduction manquante : The contents and format of this SDS are in accordance with Regulation (EC) N° 453/2010 of the European Parliament and of the Council. />. <Traduction manquante : Use biocides and pesticides safely. Always read the label and product information before use. />.

H- ja EUH-lausetes terviktekst:	
Aquatic Chronic 1	Ohtlik vesikeskkonnale – kroonilise mürgisuse, 1. kategooria
STOT SE Not classified	Spetsiifiline toksilisus sihtorganile (ühikordne kokkupuude) Klassifitseerimata
H410	Väga mürgine veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.
H412	Kahjulik veeorganismidele, pikaajaline toime.

ELi ohutuskaart (REACH II lisa)

Käesoleva toote kasutamiseks märgitud ettevaatusabinõude võtmise ning täieliku ja piisava teabe hankimine eest vastutab kasutaja

MS Madendood

Ohutuskaart

vastavuses määrusega (EÜ) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) koos selle muudatusega määrusega (EL) 2015/830
